

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 04668 Version: 1 Name: wijis - accept an award from the State of Wisconsin

Office of Justice Assistance in the amount of

\$120,000

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/4/2006 In control: BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)

On agenda: 11/7/2006 Final action: 11/7/2006

Enactment date: 11/8/2006 Enactment #: RES-06-00900

Title: Authorizing the City of Madison, through the Police Department, to accept an award from the State of

Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$120,000 and to utilize these funds to

continue to implement the justice information sharing initiative known as WIJIS.

Sponsors: David J. Cieslewicz

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|------------|------|-----------------------------------|---|--------|
| 11/7/2006 | 1 | COMMON COUNCIL | Adopt | Pass |
| 10/30/2006 | 1 | BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017) | RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER | Pass |
| 10/17/2006 | 1 | COMMON COUNCIL | Refer | |
| 10/10/2006 | 1 | Finance Dept/Approval Group | Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office | |
| 10/10/2006 | 1 | Police Department | Referred for Introduction | |
| 10/7/2006 | 1 | Police Department | Fiscal Note Required / Approval | |

Fiscal Note

The proceeds of this grant will be accounted for in a segregated fund (SG50). The grant will be used for continued funding of a 1.0 FTE LTE Management Information Specialist 2 position, overtime, and a consultant for additional technical services. There is no match requirement. No City funds have been budgeted to continue the position after the grant ends.

Title

Authorizing the City of Madison, through the Police Department, to accept an award from the State of Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$120,000 and to utilize these funds to continue to implement the justice information sharing initiative known as WIJIS.

Body

WHEREAS, the need for law enforcement throughout the State of Wisconsin to share information is critical to the public safety and the prevention of terrorism in a timely manner; and,

WHEREAS, the Office of Justice Assistance has obtained Federal and State funding to create the ability for law enforcement to use technology to more efficiently share critical information with one another; and,

WHEREAS, the Office of Justice Assistance has named this justice information sharing initiative as the "WIJIS" program (Wisconsin Justice Information Sharing); and,

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2005, the Madison Common Council passed resolution #00570 accepting a \$200,000 grant from the Office of Justice Assistance for the WIJIS project; and,

File #: 04668, Version: 1

WHEREAS, this award provided for the hire of an 1.0 LTE Management Information Specialist 2 position; and,

WHEREAS, since that time this funded position has consolidated the records management systems of 14 Dane County communities with the Madison Police Department's records management system; and,

WHEREAS, law enforcement investigations have been enhanced as the result of the sharing of this records management system information across police departments; and,

WHEREAS, the Madison Police Department is now working with the Office of Justice Assistance to further share records management system information with police departments throughout the State of Wisconsin through new web services technology called the WIJIS Justice Gateway; and,

WHEREAS, funds from this follow up WIJIS grant will be used to bring additional Dane County communities onto the Madison Police Department's records management system and to pay for necessary outside technical services to assist in creating this new web services technology;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Madison, through the Police Department, is authorized to accept this follow up grant award from the State of Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance for \$120,000; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council authorizes the expenditure of grant funds in accordance with the grant application, with modifications upon appropriate approvals from the Office of Justice Assistance, for the purpose of payment of salary and benefits for the Police Management Information Specialist 2 position, for overtime related to implementation of these systems, and for additional technical services needed to assist in creating this new web services technology. (SG50-51110-713280 \$51,376; SG50-52000-713280 \$20,769; SG50-51300-713280 \$7,855; SG50-54950-713280 \$40,000)

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Police Department is authorized to establish and/or maintain accounts as required for the administration of the grant funds.